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Swan Hill Rural City Council
Aerodrome
Aerodrome – Robinvale

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Annual Landing Fee - Lease Holders   Current lease holders - Annual landing fee for 
private individuals per aircraft   $163.00   Y

Annual Landing Fee - Pilot Training Aircraft
 

Current Aerodrome lease holders - Annual 
landing fee for individual pilot training per 
aircraft

 
$382.00

 
Y

Landing Fee - Touch & Go   Visiting aircraft landing fee - Touch & Go   $16.40   Y
Parking Fee   Parking fee for visiting aircraft   $0.00   Y

Pavement Concession Charge

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Landing Fee - MTOW <5,700kg   Landing fee for visiting aircraft (per aircraft) with 
MTOW <5,700kg   $10.85   Y

Per tonne maximum take-off mass of aircraft   Per tonne maximum take-off mass of aircraft 
(CPI Increase)   $13.15   Y

Aerodrome – Swan Hill

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Annual Landing Fee - Lease Holders   Current lease holders - Annual landing fee for 
private individuals per aircraft   $163.00   Y

Annual Landing Fee - Pilot Training Aircraft
 

Current Aerodrome lease holders - Annual 
landing fee for individual pilot training per 
aircraft

 
$382.00

 
Y

Fuel Facility Lease

   

$200 per 
annum - 

September 
CPI

 
Min. Fee 

excl. GST: 
$223.02 

 

Y

Landing Fee - Touch & Go   Visiting aircraft landing fee - Touch & Go   $16.40   Y
Parking Fee   Visiting aircraft parking fee   $0.00   Y

Bureau of Meterology

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Site Lease   Per annum. Met Bureau, weather station. No 
increase in CPI is charged.   $110.00   Y

Pavement Concession Charge

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Landing Fee - MTOW <5,700kg   Landing fee for visiting aircraft (per aircraft) with 
MTOW <5,700kg   $10.85   Y

Fee per tonne   Per tonne maximum take-off mass of aircraft 
(CPI Increase)   $13.15   Y
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Art Gallery
Admission

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

General Admission   Entry by donation. Entry fee may apply for 
specific exhibitions.   $0.00   N

Equipment Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Grand Piano
 

Fee additional to gallery hire charge, bookings 
required, must only be played by experienced 
pianists.

 
$191.00

 
Y

Floor talks

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Guided Tour   Bookings required per person   $6.70   Y
Non Local Schools   Bookings required per person   $7.30   Y
Local Schools   Bookings required per person

    $0.00   Y

Gallery Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial Hire

 

Bookings required and Director retains the right 
to determine suitability of activity. Venue staff 
required to be present if Gallery is hired after 
official opening hours

 

$757.00

 

Y

Community Groups   Bookings required and Director retains the right 
to determine suitability of activity   $382.00   Y

Commercial Hire up to 3 hours   Booking required and Director retains the right 
to determine suitability of activity   $382.00   Y

Community Groups/Youth Groups   Bookings required. Per hour.   $61.50   Y
Community Groups up to 3 hours   Booking required and Director retains the right 

to determine suitability of activity   $185.00   Y

Lock up/security – Per Hour   Required if Gallery is hired outside official 
opening hours   $72.50   Y

Aged Care
Brokered Works

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Brokered Domestic Assistance   Fee charged per hour – domestic assistance (including unassisted shopping shifts)   $70.00   Y

Brokered Personal Care & Flexible Respite   Fee charged per hour – within core hours   $70.00   Y
Brokered Personal Care & Flexible Respite

 
Fee charged per hour – outside core hours and 
weekends. As documented in CCS Agency 
letter (to be used as reference only)

 
$135.00

 
Y

Brokered Personal Care & Flexible Respite   Fee charged per hour – public holidays   $180.50   Y
Brokered Delivered Meals   Fee charged per meal delivered   $18.40   Y
Brokered Social Support - Individual   Fee charged per hour of service for assisted 

shopping shifts   $78.50   Y

Brokered Social Support - Group   Fee charged per hour of Social Support or 
individually negotiated per activity   $25.00   Y

Brokered Travel Reimbursement   Applicable to all services at per kilometre rate   $2.90   Y

continued on next page ...
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Brokered Works   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Brokered Transport (Through Taxis)

 

As charged by taxi plus $10 administration – 
fee per booking

 

As charged 
by taxi plus 

$10 
administrati 
on – fee per 

booking

 

Y

Fee charged per hour of Case Management provided   As documented in CCS Agency letter   $101.00   Y

CHSP / HACC Services
DSS client contribution framework / DHHS Fees Policy

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

CHSP / HACC Domestic Assistance
 

Fee charged per hour of service for Domestic 
Assistance (including unassisted shopping 
shifts)

 
$7.80

 
N

CHSP / HACC Personal Care   Fee charged per hour of Personal Care service 
(minimum charge per visit 1 hour)   $5.70   N

CHSP / HACC Flexible Respite   Fee charged per hour of Respite provided   $4.35   N
CHSP / HACC Delivered Meals   Fee charged per meal delivered   $12.05   N
CHSP / HACC Social Support – Individual   Fee charged per hour of service for assisted 

shopping shifts   $7.80   N

CHSP / HACC Social Support – Group
 

Fee charged per session. Additional costs for 
meals, travel and entrance costs where 
applicable.

 
Per Activity 

Cost  
N

Senior Citizens Centre – Robinvale

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Bond (no alcohol)     $171.50   N
Bond (alcohol)     $567.00   N
Meeting / Gathering   First 2 hours   $50.00   Y
Meeting / Gathering   Every hour thereafter   $21.50   Y
Half Day     $57.00   Y
Full Day     $108.50   Y
Party / Large Function     $174.00   Y
Public Liability Insurance

 
If the user does not have their own insurance, 
this will be charged to provide the hirer their 
mandatory cover.

 
$35.00

 
Y

Senior Citizens Centre – Swan Hill

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Bond (no alcohol)     $171.50   N
Bond (alcohol)     $567.00   N
Meeting / Gathering   First 2 hours   $49.50   Y
Meeting / Gathering   Every hour thereafter   $21.50   Y
Half Day     $64.00   Y
Full Day     $111.50   Y
Party / Large Function     $179.00   Y
Public Liability Insurance

 
If the user does not have their own insurance, 
this will be charged to provide the hirer their 
mandatory cover.

 
$35.00

 
Y
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Building Department
Building Act Sec 29A

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Report & Consent – Demolition   Fee set by Legislation (5.75 fee units)*   $91.40   N

Building Enforcement Administration Fee

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Domestic     $1,360.00   N
Commercial     $1,765.00   N

Building Permit - Commercial / Industrial

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Building Inspection Fee   If applicable   $261.00   Y
Building Permit Amendment Fee

   

Dependent 
on extent of 
works $450 

minimum 
$1,000 

maximum

 

Y

Building Permit - Pool   Per Application   $1,871.80   Y
Combined Allotment Statements Fee - Commercial

 

A combined allotment statement is a legal 
consent from the Municipal Building Surveyor to 
treat multiple allotments as one under Division 
8 of the Building Regulations 2018 for the 
purpose of simplifying siting and other 
regulatory requirements in lieu of being 
individual allotments.

 

$350.00

 

Y

Construction costs up to $100,000     $971.80   Y
Construction costs exceeding $100,000

 

Permit fee determined by Municipal Building 
Surveyor (MBS)

 

0.75% of 
$cost + GST 

+ 
Lodgement 

Fee

 

Y

Building Permit - Extend Time

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Domestic   Extension of time and permit   $220.00   Y
Commercial   Extension of time and permit   $469.00   Y

Building Permit - Domestic

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Building Inspection Fee   If applicable   $170.00   Y
Building Permit Amendment Fee     $175.00   Y
Building Permit - Pool   Per Application   $671.80   Y
Combined Allotment Statements Fee - Domestic

 

A combined allotment statement is a legal 
consent from the Municipal Building Surveyor to 
treat multiple allotments as one under Division 
8 of the Building Regulations 2018 for the 
purpose of simplifying siting and other 
regulatory requirements in lieu of being 
individual allotments.

 

$250.00

 

Y

Houses (class 1) & Outbuildings (class 10) Construction value up to $75,000     $531.80   Y
Houses (class 1) & Outbuildings (class 10) Construction value over $75,000

 

Permit fee determined by Municipal Building 
Surveyor (MBS)

 

0.70% of 
$cost + GST 

+ 
Lodgement 

Fee

 

Y
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Building Regulation & Modification

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Preparation of Report     $218.00   N

Checks (Structural, Mechanical, Electrical & Hydraulic)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Fee

 

Checking of specialist system designs where 
necessary and/or where an appropriate design 
certificate is not provided is charged on a cost 
recovery basis.

 

Charged on 
a 'cost 

recovery 
basis'

 

N

House Relocation Deposit

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Bond / Bank Guarantee   Fee set by Legislation   $10,000.00   N

Information Requests

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Property Information Certificates - Residential & Commercial   Fee set by Legislation (3.19 fee units)*   $50.70   N
Record Search Fee     $25.00   Y
Retrieval fee of building records (per file)     $93.00   N
Archive retrieval fee for building records beyond 10 years (per file)     $163.00   N

Lodgement Fee

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Building Permit Documents – Commercial & Residential   Fee set by Legislation (8.23 fee units)*   $130.85   N

Place of Public Entertainment Permits (POPE)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Permit Fee     $708.00   Y

Report & Consent

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Report & Consent Siting Variations – Domestic   Fee set by Legislation (19.61 fee units)*   $311.75   N
Septic regulation 132(1)   Fee set by Legislation (19.61 fee units)*   $311.75   N
Protection of Public (Reg 116)   Fee set by Legislation (19.9 fee units)*   $316.40   N

State Government Building Permit Levy

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

All building works exceeding $10,000 value

 

Fee set by Legislation

 

0.128% of 
construction 

value over 
$10,000

 

N



Page 14 of 61

Stormwater Discharge Information

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Report for Discharge Point   Fee set by Legislation (9.77 fee units)*   $155.30   N

Swimming Pool & Spa

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Registration (when lodging a new building permit application)     $31.85   N
Registration   Includes Pool or Spa Registration Fee of 

$31.85 and Information Search Fee of $47.25.   $79.10   N

Compliance (up to)   Failure to register swimming pool or spa within 
relevant timeframe   $1,652.20   N

Lodgement Certificate of Barrier Compliance     $20.45   N
Lodgement of Certificate of Barrier Non-Compliance     $385.05   N
Failure to Lodge Certificate of Barrier Compliance (up to)     $1,652.20   N
Failure to Lodge Certificate of Barrier Non-Compliance (up to)     $1,652.20   N
Failure to Comply with Barrier Improvement Notice by date specified (up to)     $1,652.20   N
Pool Audit Fee - Including 2 inspections     $405.00   Y
Pool Audit Fee - Third and subsequent inspections     $120.00   Y

Children's Services
Children's Services – After School Care

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per Session (3 hours)     $35.00   N
Pick Up Fee     $3.00   N

Children's Services – Swan Hill Vacation Care

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per Session     $115.00   N
Excursion Fee

 
Need to cost each excursion and charge for full 
cost recovery.  

Calculated 
for each 

excursion
 

N

Youth Services

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Youth Inc Building Rental – Weekly   Rental fee per office space   $179.50   Y

Community Centres
Community Centre – Lake Boga

Bin Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Skip Bin Hire – 1.5 m3
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
   

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

Skip Bin Hire – 3 m3
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

240L Wheelie Bin
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y
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Bond

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

No alcohol     $171.50   N
Alcohol     $567.00   N

Catering Facilities

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Kitchen – Commercial   Full use   $87.00   Y
Kitchen – Community/Charities   Full use   $52.00   Y

Foyer

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial – Foyer or one room full day     $114.00   Y
Community – Foyer or one room full day     $87.00   Y
Community – Foyer or one room half day     $46.50   Y

Hall Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial hire rate   Per day   $206.50   Y
Community/Charities hire rate   Per day   $146.00   Y
Commercial set-up rate   Full day set up fees – 50% of the applicable 

hire rate   $103.25   Y

Community/Charities set-up rate   Full day set up fees – 50% of the applicable 
hire rate   $73.00   Y

Meetings

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Community and NFP   Per hour   $14.60   Y

Public Liability Insurance

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Public Liability Insurance
 

If the hirer does not have own insurance, this 
will be charged to provide the hirer their 
mandatory cover.

 
$35.00

 
Y

Stadium Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Stadium hire   Per hour   $36.00   Y

Community Centre – Nyah

Bin Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Skip Bin Hire – 1.5 m3
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

continued on next page ...
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Bin Hire   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Skip Bin Hire – 3 m3
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

240L Wheelie Bin
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

Bond

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

No alcohol     $171.50   N
Alcohol     $567.00   N

Catering Facilities

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Kitchen – Commercial   Full use   $87.00   Y
Kitchen – Community/Charities   Full use   $52.00   Y

Foyer

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial – Foyer or one room full day     $114.00   Y
Community – Foyer or one room full day     $87.00   Y
Community – Foyer or one room half day     $46.50   Y

Hall Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial hire rate   Per day   $206.50   Y
Community/Charities hire rate   Per day   $146.00   Y
Commercial set-up rate   Full day set up fees – 50% of the applicable 

hire rate   $103.25   Y

Community/Charities set-up rate   Full day set up fees – 50% of the applicable 
hire rate   $73.00   Y

Meetings

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Community and NFP   Per hour   $14.60   Y

Public Liability Insurance

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Public Liability Insurance
 

If the hirer does not have own insurance, this 
will be charged to provide the hirer their 
mandatory cover.

 
$35.00

 
Y
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Community Centre – Manangatang

Bin Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Skip Bin Hire – 1.5 m3
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

Skip Bin Hire – 3 m3
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

240L Wheelie Bin
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

Bond

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

No alcohol     $171.50   N
Alcohol     $567.00   N

Hall Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial hire rate   Per day   $39.00   Y
Community/Charities hire rate   Per day   $28.00   Y
Commercial set-up rate   Full day set up fees – 50% of the applicable 

hire rate   $19.50   Y

Community/Charities set-up rate   Full day set up fees – 50% of the applicable 
hire rate   $14.00   Y

Meetings

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Community and NFP   Per hour   $14.00   Y

Public Liability Insurance

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Public Liability Insurance
 

If the hirer does not have own insurance, this 
will be charged to provide the hirer their 
mandatory cover.

 
$35.00

 
Y

Community Centre – Woorinen

Bin Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Skip Bin Hire – 1.5 m3
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

Skip Bin Hire – 3 m3
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

240L Wheelie Bin
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y
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Bond

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

No alcohol     $171.50   N
Alcohol     $567.00   N

Hall Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial hire rate   Per day   $39.00   Y
Community/Charities hire rate   Per day   $28.00   Y
Commercial set-up rate   Full day set up fees – 50% of the applicable 

hire rate   $19.50   Y

Community/Charities set-up rate   Full day set up fees – 50% of the applicable 
hire rate   $14.00   Y

Meetings

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Community and NFP   Per hour   $14.00   Y

Public Liability Insurance

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Public Liability Insurance
 

If the hirer does not have own insurance, this 
will be charged to provide the hirer their 
mandatory cover.

 
$35.00

 
Y

Community Arts Centre – Robinvale

Bin Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

2.6m3 Skip Bin
 

As per contractor price plus 10%
 

Contractor 
price plus 

10%
 

Y

Bond

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

No alcohol     $250.00   N
Alcohol     $800.00   N

Catering Facilities

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Kitchen – Commercial   Full use   $201.00   Y
Kitchen – Community/Charities   Full use   $151.00   Y

Foyer

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial   Foyer or one room full day   $172.00   Y
Community   Foyer or one room full day   $100.00   Y
Community   Foyer or one room half day   $80.50   Y
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Hall Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial hire rate   Per day   $600.00   Y
Community/Charities hire rate   Per day   $400.00   Y
Commercial set-up rate   Full day set up fees – 50% of the applicable 

hire rate   $300.00   Y

Community/Charities set-up rate   Full day set up fees – 50% of the applicable 
hire rate   $200.00   Y

Meetings

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Community and NFP   Per hour   $20.00   Y

Public Liability Insurance

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Public Liability Insurance     $35.00   Y

Theatre

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial     $600.00   Y
Community     $400.00   Y

Customer Service & Revenue Control
Community Tree (Kiosk)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Public Liability Insurance
 

If the hirer does not have their own insurance, 
this will be charged to provide the hirer 
mandatory cover.

 
$35.00

 
Y

Bond     $120.00   N
Per Event     $33.00   Y

Copy Rate Notice

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Copy Rate Notice     $13.00   N

Garbage Service Charge Fee

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

For upsizing garbage bins or removing green waste service   Per service   $56.50   N

Land Information Certificate

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Land Information Certificate   Set by Legislation but indexed annually (1.82 
fee units)*   $28.90   N

Urgent requests incur additional fee   Certificate completed within 24 hours   $135.50   N
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Engineering Services
Municipal road where max speed limit at any time is 50kmph or less

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Other than minor works - On, or partly on the roadway, shoulder or pathway Fee set by Legislation (23.5 fee units)*  $373.65 N
Other than minor works - Not on the roadway, shoulder or pathway Fee set by Legislation (6 fee units)*  $95.40 N
Minor works - On, or partly on the roadway, shoulder or pathway Fee set by Legislation (9.3 fee units)*  $147.85 N
Minor works - Not on the roadway, shoulder or pathway Fee set by Legislation (6 fee units)*  $95.40 N

Municipal road where max speed limit at any time is more than 50kmph

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Other than minor works - On, or partly on the roadway, shoulder or pathway Fee set by Legislation (43.1 fee units)*  $685.25 N
Other than minor works - Not on the roadway, shoulder or pathway Fee set by Legislation (23.5 fee units)*  $373.65 N
Minor works - On, or partly on the roadway, shoulder or pathway Fee set by Legislation (9.3 fee units)* $147.85 N
Minor works - Not on the roadway, shoulder or pathway Fee set by Legislation (6 fee units)* $95.40 N

Road Closure – Temporary

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Advertisement Cost as 
invoiced 

from 
relevant 

publisher

N

Road Opening Application Fees

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

1 fee unit $15.90 set by Legislation 1 fee unit (currently $15.90) fee set by 
legislation (Monetary Units Act 2004) 

$15.90 N

Traffic Management Plan Preparation

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Plan Set rate plus disbursements, to a maximum of 3 
hours.

$501.00 Y

Information Management Services
Documents Copied to CD/USB

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Documents Copied to USB $8.70 Y

Freedom of Information

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Application Fee Fee set by Legislation in May $31.80 N
Search Fee Fee set by Legislation (1.5 fee units)* $23.85 N
Photocopying – A4 Fee set by Legislation $0.20 N
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Historic Information Request

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Application Fee (Inc 1hr search) FOI application fee plus GST $36.50 Y
Hourly Rate (after 1st hour) $55.50 Y

Leisure Centres
Leisure Centre – Robinvale
Fees Collected and Retained by Contractor

General Admission (Aquatics)

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult $4.20 Y
Child/Concession $3.40 Y
Spectator $2.10 Y
Aqua Aerobics Per class $3.60 Y
Family $19.00 Y
Infants Under 5 years old $2.10 Y
Lane Hire Per hour $13.90 Y
Pool Hire Per hour $134.40 Y
User Group – Pool entry fees Per entry $2.95 Y
Swim teacher hire Per hour $43.80 Y
Additional lifeguard User group $40.00 Y

Facility Membership

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

3 Month Membership Up front $236.50 Y
6 Month Membership Up front $378.00 Y
12 Month Membership Up front $556.50 Y

Health Club

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Casual Per session $6.75 Y
Concession Per session $5.65 Y
Youth Hour 12-16 years $3.25 Y
10 Visit passes Adult $58.90 Y
20 Visit passes Adult $116.25 Y
50 Visit passes Adult $290.00 Y

Season Ticket

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Family of 4 $10 extra per child $195.00 Y
Adult $123.00 Y
Child/concession $100.00 Y

Sports Hall

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Casual hire Per hour $5.15 Y
Full court hire (peak) per hour Peak hours 4pm to 9pm Mon-Fri & Weekends $55.65 Y

continued on next page ...
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Sports Hall   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

1/2 court hire (peak) per hour   Peak hours 4pm to 9pm Mon-Fri & Weekends   $28.15   Y
Full court hire (non peak) per hour   Peak hours 4pm to 9pm Mon-Fri & Weekends   $34.15   Y
1/2 court hire (non peak) per hour   Peak hours 4pm to 9pm Mon-Fri & Weekends   $23.30   Y
Out of Hours Staffing per hour     $40.00   Y

Swimming Multi Passes – 10 Visits

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult – Pool only     $39.00   Y
Child/concession – Pool only     $28.00   Y

Water Safety Lessons

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Preschool and School Age   Per lesson   $14.10   N

Leisure Centre – Swan Hill
Fees Collected and Retained by Contractor

Birthday Parties

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Non-Catered   Per child   $12.80   Y
Catered   Per child   $18.80   Y

Badminton

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Badminton   Per hour/ per court   $16.40   Y

General Admission

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $7.00   Y
Child     $4.80   Y
Concession     $4.80   Y
Infant   Under 4   $2.30   Y
Family   All immediate   $20.00   Y
10 Visit passes   Adult   $61.80   Y
10 Visit passes   Child / Concession   $41.80   Y
Swim Club   Per person   $7.80   Y
Schools   Per student   $3.10   Y

Group Fitness

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Casual   Per class   $10.70   Y
Concession   Per class   $7.90   Y
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Health Club

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Casual   Gymnasium only   $15.50   Y
Concession   Gymnasium only   $11.70   Y
10 Visit passes   Adult - Gymnasium only   $130.00   Y
Youth Hour 12-16 years   Members   $5.20   Y

Learn to Swim

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

1st Child   Per lesson   $15.20   N
2nd Child   Per lesson   $13.90   N
1st Child < 3 years   Per lesson   $13.30   N
2+ Child < 3 years   Per lesson   $11.90   N
Private   One on one   $36.40   N

Platinum Membership
Includes gym, pool and group fitness classes

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

12 months   Up front   $1,008.00   Y
12 months concession   Up front   $787.50   Y
6 months   Up front   $588.00   Y
6 months concession   Up front   $430.50   Y
3 months   Up front   $336.00   Y
12 months – Direct debit per week + joining fee     $19.10   Y
12 month concession – Direct debit per week + joining fee     $15.75   Y
Joining Fee     $63.00   Y

Premium Membership
Includes gym and pool

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

12 months   Up front   $829.50   Y
12 months concession   Up front   $661.50   Y
6 months   Up front   $462.00   Y
6 months concession   Up front   $378.00   Y
3 months   Up front   $294.00   Y
12 months – Direct debit per week + joining fee     $16.90   Y
12 months – Concession direct debit per week + joining fee $60     $12.60   Y
Joining Fee     $63.00   Y

Sports Hall Room Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Sports Hall Room Hire   Per hour   $56.20   Y

Stadium – Casual Use

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Stadium – Casual Use   Per hour   $5.70   Y
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Library Service
Computer Bookings

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per hour     $6.40   Y

Copying of Oral History Discs

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Including disc     $11.40   Y

Fax

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Fax (sending within Australia)   First page - Only available to fax numbers 
within Australia   $5.80   Y

Fax (sending)   Subsequent pages - Per page   $1.75   Y
Faxes Incoming   Per page   $1.75   Y

Headphones

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per set     $4.20   Y

Inter Library Loans

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

From Public Libraries   Per item   $5.40   Y
From Tertiary Institutions   Per item   $31.50   Y

Internet Bookings

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per 15 minutes   Per booking   $1.70   Y
Per half hour   Per booking   $3.30   Y
Per hour   Per booking   $6.40   Y

Invigilator for Exams

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per hour   Library staff member to act as invigilator for 
exams   $53.00   Y

Library Bags

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per bag     $2.50   Y



Page 25 of 61

Lost Books

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per Item     Cost + 
$6.00   Y

Lost Magazines

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per Item     Cost + 
$3.00   Y

Meeting Room – Commercial
Fees apply for bookings by Commercial and Government bodies

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per hour   Per booking. Booking required.   $15.00   Y
Per day   Per booking.   $86.50   Y

Membership Cards

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Replacement of lost library card   Per card   $6.00   N

Photocopying / Printing

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

A4 Single Black   Per page   $0.40   Y
A4 Single Colour   Per page   $2.10   Y
A4 Double sided Black   Per page   $0.80   Y
A4 Double sided Colour   Per page   $4.20   Y
A3 Single Black   Per page   $0.70   Y
A3 Single Colour   Per page   $4.20   Y
A3 Double sided Black   Per page   $1.40   Y
A3 Double sided Colour   Per page   $8.40   Y

USB

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per USB stick purchased     $9.50   Y

Livestock Exchange

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Call Out Fee     $100.00   Y
Cattle Weigh Fee - Per lot during sale   Cattle sold in prime market   $3.50   Y
Sheep Yard - Per head per day   Stock not sold through yard   $5.60   Y
Cattle Yard - Per head per day   Stock not sold through yard   $11.20   Y
Stock removed from sale - sheep   For drafting, per head.   $1.10   Y
Stock removed from sale - cattle   For drafting, per head.   $5.70   Y
Private Weigh Cattle – Per head   Occurs when cattle are weighed but not in a 

sale   $7.30   Y

Sheep   For sheep sold through the yards on sale days. 
Based on sale price.   1.10%   Y

continued on next page ...
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Livestock Exchange   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Cattle   For cattle sold through the yards on sale days. 
Based on sale price.   1.20%   Y

Dead Stock Removal

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Sheep destroyed and disposed from yards   Presented to yards in condition deemed not fit 
for sale   $79.50   Y

Cattle destroyed and disposed from yards   Presented to yards in condition deemed not fit 
for sale   $265.00   Y

NLIS Tags

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Cattle - Faulty / Non reader tag assigned with transport number.   Per tag   $5.60   Y
Untagged Cattle. Fee to Agent/Vendor.   Per tag   $15.75   Y
Untagged Sheep   Fee to agent/vendor

    $5.60   Y

Stock Feeding
Staff and machinery resource only. Agent/Vendor to supply feed.

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Stock not sold through yards   Per bale fed out   $56.00   Y
Post Sale   Per bale fed out   $56.00   Y

Truck Wash

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per minute     $0.80   Y
Access Key   Per key   $44.00   Y

Marketing & Tourism
Guided Tour of Swan Hill

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Weekdays (Mon-Fri) excluding Public Holidays   Per tour (1 hour)   $106.00   Y
Weekends and Public Holidays   Per tour (1 hour)   $158.00   Y

Room Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Whole room hire 1/2 day     $179.50   Y
Whole room hire whole day     $233.00   Y
Half room hire with projector 1/2 day     $114.00   Y
Half room hire with projector whole day     $167.00   Y
Half room hire 1/2 day no projector     $98.00   Y
Half room hire whole day no projector     $156.50   Y
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Skilled Migration

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Regional Certification     $647.00   Y

Tea & Coffee Facilities

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Flat fee (not per head)   Per booking   $26.50   Y

Parking Control & School Crossings
Parking Infringement Notices

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Category A   Fee set by Legislation (0.4 of a penalty unit)^   $76.90   N
Category B   Fee set by Legislation (0.6 of penalty unit)^   $115.35   N
Category C   Fee set by Legislation (1 penalty unit)^   $192.30   N

Parking Meters

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

One Hour Meters   Per hour   $1.30   Y
Daily Car Park Hire - per park in metered area

 
For tradesman and community groups 
conducting approved raffles (calculated on 
hourly fee).

 
$10.60

 
Y

6 monthly car park hire rate per park in metered area
 

For tradesman working in a metered or signed 
area. Fee is per car park $660 is equivalent to 
13 weeks.

 
$700.00

 
Y

Annual car park hire rate per park in metered area
 

For tradesman working in a metered or signed 
area. Fee is per car park $1,225 is eqvivalent to 
24 weeks.

 
$1,300.00

 
Y

Photocopying & Printing
Photocopying Fee

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

A4 Single Black   Photocopying fees have been consolidated 
across Council, except for Library. Per page.   $0.65   Y

A4 Single Colour   Per page   $2.80   Y
A4 Double sided Black   Per page   $1.25   Y
A4 Double sided Colour   Per page   $5.60   Y
A3 Single Black   Per page   $1.25   Y
A3 Single Colour   Per page   $5.50   Y
A3 Double sided Black   Per page   $2.30   Y
A3 Double sided Colour   Per page   $11.15   Y

Printing (Plotter)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

A0 Black   Per page   $10.20   Y
A1 Black   Per page   $7.40   Y
A2 Black   Per page   $4.40   Y
A0 Colour   Per page   $18.35   Y
A1 Colour   Per page   $15.65   Y
A2 Colour   Per page   $15.65   Y
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Pioneer Settlement
General Admission

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $33.00   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $29.70   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $23.00   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $97.50   Y
Extra child   On family ticket   $16.50   Y
Local Residents

 
New local ambassador program introduced in 
Dec 2017 Identification required showing 
address within municipality

 
$0.00

 
Y

Heartbeat (Laser Light Show)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $29.00   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $26.00   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $20.00   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $92.50   Y
Extra child   On family ticket   $14.50   Y
Home Town Hero – Discount   25% Discount for 1 full paying adult guest   $21.75   Y
Home Town Hero – Discount   50% Discount for 2 full paying adult guests   $14.50   Y

Pyap Cruise

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $29.00   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $26.00   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $20.00   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $92.50   Y
Extra child   On family ticket   $14.50   Y

General Admission & Heartbeat (Laser Light Show)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $55.00   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $49.00   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $38.50   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $156.00   Y
Extra child   On family ticket   $30.50   Y

General Admission & Pyap Cruise

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $55.00   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $49.00   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $38.50   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $156.00   Y
Extra child   On family ticket   $30.50   Y
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General Admission, Heartbeat (Laser Light Show) & Pyap Cruise

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $81.00   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $73.00   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $57.00   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $230.00   Y
Extra child   On family ticket   $45.00   Y

Heartbeat (Laser Light Show) & Pyap Cruise

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $52.50   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $47.00   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $36.00   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $148.00   Y
Extra child   On family ticket   $29.00   Y

Pioneer Settlement – Commercial Product Purchases

General Admission (Commercial)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $27.20   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $24.50   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $19.55   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $88.00   Y

Pyap Cruise (Commercial)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $24.65   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $22.10   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $17.00   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $78.65   Y

Heartbeat (Laser Light Show) (Commercial)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $24.65   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $22.10   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $17.00   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $78.65   Y

General Admission & Pyap Cruise (Commercial)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $46.65   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $41.90   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $32.90   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $133.30   Y
Extra child   On family ticket   $30.50   Y



Page 30 of 61

General Admission & Heartbeat (Laser Light Show) (Commercial)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $46.65   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $41.90   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $32.90   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $133.30   Y
Extra child   On family ticket   $30.50   Y

General Admission, Heartbeat (Laser Light Show) & Pyap Cruise (Commercial)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $68.85   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $61.80   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $48.20   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $196.20   Y

Heartbeat (Laser Light Show) & Pyap Cruise (Commercial)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $44.35   Y
Concession   Pensioner, Student, Senior   $39.80   Y
Child   Child 5 to 16 years (children under 5 are free)   $30.60   Y
Family   Family – 2 adults and up to 2 children   $125.80   Y
Extra child   On family ticket   $29.00   Y

Pioneer Settlement – Education Program
Registered Education Facility (P-12 Schools)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

General Admission   Per student   $17.25   Y
Pyap Cruise   Per student   $15.00   Y
Heartbeat (Laser Light Show)   Per student   $15.00   Y
Heartbeat (Laser Light Show) & Pyap Cruise   Per student   $27.00   Y
General Admission & Pyap Cruise   Per student   $29.00   Y
General Admission & Heartbeat (Laser Light Show)   Per student   $29.00   Y
General Admission, Pyap Cruise & Heartbeat (Laser Light Show)   Per student   $42.50   Y

Pioneer Settlement – Lodges

Accommodation

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Student   Per night   $32.00   Y
General   Per person   $38.00   Y

Breakfast

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Student   Per person   $10.50   Y
General   Per person   $10.50   Y
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Lunch

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Student   Per person   $13.00   Y
General   Menu choices now developed ranging from $15 

– $25 pp   Per menu   Y

Morning / Afternoon Tea

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Student   Per person   $3.80   Y
General   Per person   $9.00   Y

Dinner

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Student - Primary Student   Per person   $16.00   Y
Student - Secondary Student     $21.00   Y
General   Menu choices now developed ranging from $15 

– $25 pp   Per menu   Y

Supper

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Student   Per person   $3.00   Y
General   Per person   $6.00   Y

Birthday Cake

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Student   Cost to purchase cake   Cost   Y

Pioneer Settlement – Special Functions

Amphitheatre Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amphitheatre day hire only   2 hour hire between 9.30am and 5.00pm with 
use of fountains   $1,800.00   Y

Amphitheatre day hire only – additional hour   For each additional hour after initial 2 hours hire   $300.00   Y

Lower Murray Inn

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Site for 6 hours up to 110 people     $900.00   Y
Additional hour     $125.00   Y
Site (4hrs)     $850.00   Y
Site (additional hours)     $120.00   Y

PS Pyap

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Cruise Private Hire   1 hour   $950.00   Y
Cruise Private Hire – additional hour   Additional one hour hire   $460.00   Y
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Photos

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Grounds for photos     $170.00   Y
Grounds for photos after hours     $280.00   Y

Site & Pyap Cruise Package

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Pyap – 1 hour cruise & site hire 4 hours     $1,700.00   Y
Pyap – 2 hour cruise & site hire 4 hours     $2,100.00   Y

Weddings

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Wedding Hire – site   For any ceremony held anywhere on site   $900.00   Y
Double Site Hire - Ceremony & Reception Package   4 hours site hire for ceremony and 4 hours site 

hire for reception   $1,500.00   Y

Double Site Hire & Pyap Charter Package   4 hours site hire for ceremony and 4 hours site 
hire for reception and 1 hour Pyap Charter   $2,400.00   Y

Planning Department
Regulation 7 Section 20(4)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Requesting the Minister to prepare an amendment to a Planning Scheme exempted 
from the requirements referred to in section 20(4) of the Act.   Fee set by Legislation (270 fee units)*   $4,293.00   N

Regulation 8 Section 20(A)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Requesting the Minister to prepare an amendment to a Planning Scheme exempted 
from certain requirements prescribed under section 20A of the Act.   Fee set by Legislation (65 fee units)*   $1,033.50   N

Regulation 10 Combined Permit Applications

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Combined Permit applications

 

Sum of the highest of the fees which would 
have applied if separate applications were 
made and 50% of each of the other fees which 
would have applied if separate applications 
were made.

 

N/A

 

N
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Regulation 12

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amend an application for a Permit or an application to amend a Permit

 

(a) Under section 57A(3)(a) of the Act the fee to 
amend an application for a Permit after notice is 
given is 40% of the application fee for that class 
of Permit set out in the Table at regulation 9;
(b) Under section 57A(3)(a) of the Act the fee to 
amend an application to amend a Permit after 
notice is given is 40% of the application fee for 
that class of Permit set out in the Table at 
regulation 11 and any additional fee under c) 
below;
(c) If an application to amend an application for 
a Permit or amend an application to amend a 
Permit has the effect of changing the class of 
that Permit to a new class, having a higher 
application fee set out in the Table to regulation 
9, the applicant must pay an additional fee 
being the difference the original class of 
application and the amended class of Permit.

 

% of cost

 

N

Regulation 13

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Combined application to amend Permit

 

The sum of the highest of the fees which would 
have applied if separate applications were 
made and 50% of each of the other fees which 
would have applied if separate applications 
were made.

 

% of cost

 

N

Regulation 14

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Combined Permit and Planning Scheme amendment

 

Under section 96A(4)(a) of the Act: The sum of 
the highest of the fees which would have 
applied if separate applications were made and 
50% of each of the other fees which would 
have applied if separate applications were 
made.

 

% of cost

 

N

Regulation 15

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

For a certificate of compliance   Fee set by Legislation (22 fee units)*   $349.80   N

Regulation 16

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Agreement to a proposal to amend or end an agreement under section 173 of the 
Act   Fee set by Legislation (44.5 fee units)*   $707.55   N
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Regulation 17

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

For a Planning Certificate

 

a) 1.5 fee units for an application not made 
electronically 2023/24 (Unit fee $15.90)
b) $7.52 for an application made electronically

 

a) 1.5 fee 
units for an 
application 

not made 
electronicall 

y 2023/24 
(Unit fee 
$15.90)

b) $7.52 for 
an 

application 
made 

electronicall 
y 2022/23 
(2023/24 

TBA)

 

N

Regulation 18

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Where a planning scheme specifies that a matter must be done to the satisfaction of 
a responsible authority, Minister, public authority or municipal council   Fee set by Legislation (22 fee units)*   $349.80   N

Regulation 6

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Certification of a Plan of Subdivision   Fee set by Legislation (11.8 fee units)*   $187.60   N

Regulation 7 Section 10(2)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Alteration of Plan under section 10(2) of the Act   Fee set by Legislation (7.5 fee units)*   $119.25   N

Regulation 8 Section 11(1)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment of Certified Plan under section 11(1) of the Act   Fee set by Legislation (9.5 fee units)*   $151.05   N

Regulation 9

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Checking of Engineering Plans   0.75% based on the estimated cost of 
construction works   % of cost   N

Regulation 10 Engineering Plan

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Engineering Plan prepared by Council   3.5% of the cost of works proposed in the 
engineering plan (maximum fee)   % of cost   N

Regulation 11

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Supervision of works   2.5% of the estimated cost of construction of 
the works (maximum fee)   % of cost   N
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Planning Permit Applications

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Applications for Extension of Time - 1st Request   Per application   $260.00   N
Applications for Extension of Time - 2nd request   Per application   $520.00   N
Application for Extension of Time - 3rd Request   Per application   $750.00   N

Amend Planning Permits

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Secondary Consent     $270.00   N

Written Advice Letter

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Provision of Letter     $131.00   Y

Planning Notification

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per Notice Letter   Per letter   $8.70   N
Notification in paper

 

Per advertisement

 

Set by 
Publisher

 
 

Min. Fee 
excl. GST: 

$265.50 

 

N

Planning Permit

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Provision of copy of Planning Permit     $163.00   N
Request for copy of Land Title   Per title   $80.00   N

Exhibition of Planning Scheme Amendments

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Public Notice Letter by mail   Per letter   $9.30   N
Public Notice by Newspaper

 

Per advertisement

 

Set by 
Publisher

 
Min. Fee 

excl. GST: 
$265.50 

 

N

Public Notice by Government Gazette   Per letter   Set by 
Publisher   N
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Regulation 6

Stage 1

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Fee

 

(a) considering a request to amend a planning 
scheme; and
(b) taking action required by Division 1 of Part 3 
of the Act; and
(c) considering any submissions which do not 
seek a change to the amendment; and
(d) if applicable, abandoning the amendment.
 
Fee set by Legislation (206 fee units)*

 

$3,275.40

 

N

Stage 2

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Up to and including 10 submissions which seek a change to an amendment and 
where necessary referring the submissions to a panel   (i) Fee set by Legislation (1021 fee units)*; or   $16,233.90   N

11 to (and including) 20 submissions which seek a change to an amendment and 
where necessary referring the submissions to a panel   (ii) Fee set by Legislation (2040 fee units)*; or   $32,436.00   N

Submissions that exceed 20 submissions which seek a change to an amendment, 
and where necessary referring the submissions to a panel   (iii) Fee set by Legislation (2727 fee units)*   $43,359.30   N

Fee

 

(b) providing assistance to a panel in 
accordance with section 158 of the Act; and
(c) making a submission to a panel appointed 
under Part 8 of the Act at a hearing referred to 
in section 24(b) of the Act; and
(d) considering the panel's report in accordance 
with section 27 of the Act; and
(e) after considering submissions and the 
panel's report, abandoning the amendment.
 
2023/24 Unit fee $15.90 Part of the above 
Stage 1 & 2

 

Part of the 
above Stage 

1 & 2

 

N

Stage 3

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Fee

 

For:
(a) adopting the amendment or part of the 
amendment in accordance with section 29 of 
the Act; and
(b) submitting the amendment for approval by 
the Minister in accordance with section 31 of 
the Act; and
(c) giving the notice of the approval of the 
amendment required by section 36(2) of the 
Act.
 
Fee set by Legislation (32.5 fee units)* if the 
Minister is not the planning authority or nil fee if 
the Minister is the Planning Authority.

 

$516.75

 

N

Stage 4

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Fee

 

For:
(a) consideration by the Minister of a request to 
approve the amendment in accordance with 
section 35 of the Act; and
(b) giving notice of approval of the Amendment 
in accordance with section 36(1) of the Act.
 
Fee set by Legislation (32.5 fee units)* if the 
Minister is not the Planning Authority or nil fee if 
the Minister is the Planning Authority.

 

$516.75

 

N
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Section 47

Class 1

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Use only   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 2

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single 
dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single 
dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 7 Permit or a Permit to 
subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is $10,000 or 
less.

 

Fee set by Legislation (13.5 fee units)*

 

$214.65

 

N

Class 3

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single 
dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single 
dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 8 Permit or a Permit to 
subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than 
$10,000 but not more than $100,000.

 

Fee set by Legislation (42.5 fee units)*

 

$675.75

 

N

Class 4

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single 
dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single 
dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 8 Permit or a Permit to 
subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than 
$100,000 but not more than $500,000.

 

Fee set by Legislation (87 fee units)*

 

$1,383.30

 

N

Class 5

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single 
dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single 
dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 8 Permit or a Permit to 
subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than 
$500,000 but not more than $1,000,000.

 

Fee set by Legislation (94 fee units)*

 

$1,494.60

 

N

Class 6

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single 
dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single 
dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 8 Permit or a Permit to 
subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than 
$1,000,000 but not more than $2,000,000.

 

Fee set by Legislation (101 fee units)*

 

$1,605.90

 

N

Class 7

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

VicSmart application if the estimated cost of development is $10,000 or less.   Fee set by Legislation (13.5 fee units)*   $214.65   N
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Class 8

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

VicSmart application if the estimated cost of development is more than $10,000   Fee set by Legislation (29 fee units)*   $461.10   N

Class 9

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

VicSmart application to subdivide or consolidate land   Fee set by Legislation (13.5 fee units)*   $214.65   N

Class 10

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

VicSmart application (other than a class 7, class 8 or class 9 permit)   Fee set by Legislation (13.5 fee units)*   $214.65   N

Class 11

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land (other than a class 2, class 3, class 7 or class 8 or a Permit to 
subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is less than 
$100,000

 
Fee set by Legislation (77.5 fee units)*

 
$1,232.25

 
N

Class 12

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land (other than a class 4, class 5, or class 8 or a Permit to subdivide or 
consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than $100,000 and 
not more than $1,000,000

 
Fee set by Legislation (104.5 fee units)*

 
$1,661.55

 
N

Class 13

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land (other than a class 6 or class 8 or a Permit to subdivide or 
consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than $1,000,000 and 
not more than $5,000,000

 
Fee set by Legislation (230.5 fee units)*

 
$3,664.95

 
N

Class 14

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land (other than a class 8 or a Permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if 
the estimated cost of development is more than $5,000,000 and not more than 
$15,000,000

 
Fee set by Legislation (587.5 fee units)*

 
$9,341.25

 
N

Class 15

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land (other than a class 8 or a Permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if 
the estimated cost of development is more than $15,000,000 and not more than 
$50,000,000

 
Fee set by Legislation (1732.5 fee units)*

 
$27,546.75

 
N

Class 16

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To develop land (other than a class 8 or a Permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if 
the estimated cost of development is more than $50,000,000   Fee set by Legislation (3894 fee units)*   $61,914.60   N



Page 39 of 61

Class 17

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To subdivide an existing building (other than a class 9 Permit)   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 18

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To subdivide land into 2 lots (other than a class 9 or class 17 Permit)   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 19

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

To effect a realignment of a common boundary between lots or consolidate 2 or 
more lots (other than a class 9 Permit)   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 20

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Subdivide land (other than a class 9, class 17, class 18 or class 19 permit)   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units Per 100 lots 
created)*   $1,415.10   N

Section 72

Class 21

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Fee

 

To:
(a) create, vary or remove a restriction within 
the meaning of the Subdivision Act 1988; or
(b) create or remove a right of way; or
(c) create, vary or remove an easement other 
than a right of way: or
(d) vary or remove a condition in the nature of 
an easement (other than right of way) in a 
Crown Grant.
 
Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*

 

$1,415.10

 

N

Class 22

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

A Permit not otherwise provided for in the regulation   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 1

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a Permit to change the use of land allowed by the Permit or allow a 
new use of land   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 2

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a Permit (other than a Permit to develop land for a single dwelling per 
lot or to use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot or to undertake 
development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot) to change the 
statement of what the Permit allows or to change any or all of the conditions which 
apply to the Permit

 

Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*

 

$1,415.10

 

N



Page 40 of 61

Class 3

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class 4, class 5 or class 6 permit* if the cost of any 
additional development permitted by the amendment is $10,000 or less   Fee set by Legislation (13.5 fee units)*   $214.65   N

Class 4

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class 4, class 5 or class 6 permit* if the cost of any 
additional development permitted by the amendment is more than $10,000 but not 
more than $100,000

 
Fee set by Legislation (42.5 fee units)*

 
$675.75

 
N

Class 5

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class 4, class 5 or class 6 permit* if the cost of any 
additional development permitted by the amendment is more than $100,000 but not 
more than $500,000

 
Fee set by Legislation (87 fee units)*

 
$1,383.30

 
N

Class 6

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class 4, class 5 or class 6 permit* if the cost of any 
additional development permitted by the amendment is more than $500,000   Fee set by Legislation (94 fee units)*   $1,494.60   N

Class 7

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a permit* that is the subject of VicSmart application, if the estimated 
cost of the additional development is $10,000 or less   Fee set by Legislation (13.5 fee units)*   $214.65   N

Class 8

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a permit* that is the subject of VicSmart application, if the estimated 
cost of the additional development is more than $10,000 or less   Fee set by Legislation (29 fee units)*   $461.10   N

Class 9

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 9 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (13.5 fee units)*   $214.65   N

Class 10

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 10 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (13.5 fee units)*   $214.65   N

Class 11

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, or 16 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (77.5 fee units)*   $1,232.25   N



Page 41 of 61

Class 12

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 12, 13, 14, 15 or 16 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (104.5 fee units)*   $1,661.55   N

Class 13

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 11, 12,13,14,15 or 16 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (230.5 fee units)*   $3,664.95   N

Class 14

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 17 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 15

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 18 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 16

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 19 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units per 100 lots 
created)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 17

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 20 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 18

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 21 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Class 19

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Amendment to a class 22 Permit   Fee set by Legislation (89 fee units)*   $1,415.10   N

Public Health
Additional non-mandatory / requested inspection

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Additional non-mandatory / requested inspection fee   Officer and administration cost   $310.00   N

Caravan Parks
Set by Legislation annually in May (excludes camp sites)

continued on next page ...
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Caravan Parks   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Sites not exceeding 25   Fee set by Legislation (17 fee units)*   $270.30   N
Sites exceeding 25 but not exceeding 50   Fee set by Legislation (34 fee units)*   $540.60   N
Sites exceeding 50 but not exceeding 100   Fee set by Legislation (68 fee units)*   $1,081.20   N
Sites exceeding 100 but not exceeding 150   Fee set by Legislation (103 fee units)*   $1,637.70   N
Sites exceeding 150 but not exceeding 200   Fee set by Legislation (137 fee units)*   $2,178.30   N
Sites exceeding 200 but not exceeding 250   Fee set by Legislation (171 fee units)*   $2,718.90   N
Transfer of Registration   Fee set by Legislation (5 fee units)*   $79.50   N

Failed Subsequent Sample

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Failed subsequent sample fee   Fee to cover cost of samples, officer time and 
administration.   $180.00   N

New Premises Assessment/Application

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

New Premises or Vehicle plus the applicable registration fee     $200.00   N

Registrations

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Public Health and Wellbeing Registration (Prescribed Accommodation, Beauty, Skin 
Penetration)   New business - Fee based on the risk of 

procedure (skin penetration, tattooing)   $320.00   N

Public Health and Wellbeing Registration (Hairdressers Only)   Renewal - One off registration fee for hair 
dressers/makeup application only   $190.00   N

Temporary Food Premises – Class 2   Registration fee applied to 1-2 day events only.   $65.00   N
Temporary Food Premises – Class 3   Registration fee applied to 1-2 day events only.   $44.00   N
Class 3 Food Premises   Registration   $265.00   N
Class 3A Food Premises   Registration   $285.00   N
Class 2M Food Premises   Registration   $200.00   N
Class 2A Food Premises

 
Registration – Higher risk and/or larger 
premises that prepare and sell a significant 
variety of preparation methods.

 
$830.00

 
N

Class 2B Food Premises   Registration – Premises that prepare and sell a variety of low and high risk ready to eat foods.   $545.00   N

Class 2C Food Premises   Registration – Premises that prepare and sell a variety of low and high risk ready to eat foods   $415.00   N

Class 1 Food Premises   Registration – External audits   $415.00   N
Late Registrations

 
Late registration fee - Officer and administration 
cost  

50% of 
Registration 

Fee
 

N

Transfer of Registration Fee
 

Transfer of registration fee
 

50% of 
Registration 

Fee
 

N

Pro Rata Registration Fee
 

From February to April
 

75% of 
Registration 

Fee
 

N

Pro Rata Registration Fee
 

From May to July
 

50% of 
Registration 

Fee
 

N

Septic Tanks

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

New installation / major alteration - Permit Fee   Officer and administration cost set by EPA 
(48.88 fee units)*   $777.15   N

Minor alteration   Fee set by Legislation (37.25 fee units)*   $592.25   N

continued on next page ...
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Septic Tanks   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Transfer a permit   Fee set by Legislation (9.93 fee units)*    $157.85   N
Amend a permit   Fee set by Legislation (10.38 fee units)*   $165.00   N
Renew a permit   Fee set by Legislation (8.31 fee units)*    $132.10   N
Exemption   Fee set by Legislation (14.67 fee units)*    $233.25   N

Vaccinations

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Twinrix Hep A+B Junior Dose   1-15 years – per dose   $61.50   N
Twinrix Hep A+B Senior Dose   16 years+ – per dose   $90.00   N
Hepatitis A Vaqta – Junior   2-17 years – per dose   $62.00   N
Hepatitis A Vaqta   18 years+ – per dose   $77.50   N
Fluvax 4 strain   Per dose   $20.00   N
IPOL   Per dose   $60.00   N
Boostrix   Per dose   $45.00   N
Hepatitis B Adult   20 years+ – per dose   $35.00   N
Chicken Pox Varicella   Per dose   $70.00   N
Meningococcal B Bexsero   Per dose for under 12 months of age   $120.00   N

Regulatory Services
Animal Control

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Pound release fee for dogs & cats   1st offence   $80.00   N
Pound release fee for dogs & cats   2nd offence   $210.00   N
Pound release fee for dogs & cats   3rd offence   $340.00   N
Pound release fee for sheep   Per head, plus expenses incurred in 

impounding the animal.   $17.00   N

Pound release fee for livestock (other than sheep)   Per head, plus expenses incurred in 
impounding the animal.   $80.00   N

Daily sustenance fee for impounded dogs and cats   Feed and officer time caring for animal/pound 
duties   $13.50   N

Daily sustenance fee for impounded sheep   Feed and officer time caring for animals   $8.50   N
Daily sustenance fee for impounded livestock (other than sheep)   Feed and officer time caring for animals   $11.50   N
Surrender fee for dogs and cats   Collection/relocation   $70.00   Y
After hours call out fee for livestock on roads   Per hour   $345.00   N

Dog / Cat Registration

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Dangerous or Menacing dog, Restricted Breed Dog   Officer time required to monitor and inspect the 
premises where these dogs are kept.   $250.00   N

Entire dog or cat   Not desexed or microchipped   $135.00   N
Pensioner – Maximum fee   50% discount for eligible concession 

cardholders   $67.50   N

Desexed and microchip implant     $45.00   N
Pensioner – Desexed and microchip implant   50% discount for eligible concession 

cardholders   $22.50   N

Working dog     $23.00   N
Animal registration renewal late payment fee   Officer and administration cost   $26.00   N
Registration tag replacement     $2.00   N
New Registration from 1 Oct each year – 31 Dec

   
50% of 

applicable 
fee

 
N



Page 44 of 61

Domestic Animal Business

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Registration fee for Domestic Animal Business   i.e. Boarding/Breeding establishments   $200.00   N

Local Laws

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Release Fee for impounded vehicles     $445.00   N
Release fee for impounded thing   In line with Local Law Penalty Fee of $100   $100.00   N
Busking Permit Application   Administration cost   $11.00   N
Busking Fee Per day   Administration cost   $5.50   N
Itinerant Trading 1 day only     $41.00   N
Itinerant Trading <12 days per year     $65.00   N
Itinerant Trading >12 days per year     $180.00   N
Miscellaneous Local Law Permit Fee - Intermediate Size Event

 
100-999 people. e.g. Triathlons, Markets, 
Harmony Days, Regatta. Not-for-profit/ 
charitable 50% discount.

 
$105.00

 
N

Miscellaneous Local Law Permit fee – Major Event
 

1000+ people. Fee to be added to offset 
increasing administration and inspection costs 
for major events.

 
$215.00

 
N

Miscellaneous Local Law Permit fee - Minor Event   0-99 people. Not-for-profit/charitable 50% 
discount.   $65.00   N

50% Discount of set fee for non-for-profit/charitable organisations
   

50% of 
applicable 

fee
 

N

Excess Animal Permit fee   For more than 2 cats or 2 dogs   $40.00   N
Administration fee to engage contractors

 

Fee to offset increasing administrative and 
inspection costs associated with clean up 
requirements for unsightly properties that pose 
a fire risk.

 

$210.00

 

Y

Use of Council Land (Footpath Trading)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Permit fee for outdoor eating facility
 

Pro-rata fee will apply. 3 year Permit Fee 
available based on Annual Fee saving two 
years indexation.

 
$191.00

 
N

Permit fee for advertising sign on footpath
 

Maximum allowed is 2 signs. Pro-rata fee will 
apply. 3 year Permit Fee available based on 
Annual Fee saving two years indexation.

 
$78.50

 
N

Permit fee to display goods for sale on footpath
 

Pro-rata fee will apply. 3 year Permit Fee 
available based on Annual Fee saving two 
years indexation.

 
$78.50

 
N

Permit to consume liquor on Council land

 

Permit for licensed premises to serve alcohol 
on footpath. Pro-rata fee will apply. 3 year 
Permit Fee available based on Annual Fee 
saving two years indexation.

 

$191.00

 

N

Late Payment Fee (Footpath Trading)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Late payment fee for all footpath trading Permit renewals
 

A late payment penalty has been introduced to 
all footpath trading activity to off set 
administrative duties.

 
$38.00

 
N

Pro rata Fee (Footpath Trading)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Pro rata fee (Footpath Trading) (Sept-Dec)     75% (Sept- 
Dec)   N

Pro rata fee (Footpath Trading) (Jan-Mar)     50% (Jan- 
Mar)   N

continued on next page ...
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Pro rata Fee (Footpath Trading)   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Pro rata fee (Footpath Trading) (Mar-Jun)     25% (Mar- 
Jun)   N

Use of Council Land (Mobile Food Trading)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Annual Permit     $1,000.00   N
Limited Permit (per year)     $250.00   N
Off-peak Weekend Permit     $100.00   N
Peak Weekend Permit (holiday periods and long weekends)     $200.00   N
Six Month Permit     $600.00   N

Recreation – Sportsfields
Sportsfield Ground Rental & Pavilion Rental
Levied on basis of marginal cost recovery. Calculations based on size of sportsground and insured value of pavilion.

Alan Garden Reserve

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Tyntynder Football Netball Club     $1,835.00   Y
Tyntynder United Football Cricket Club     $1,815.00   Y

Alan Garden Reserve Netball Centre

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

General Use - Court Hire   Without lights per hour per court   $24.00   Y
General Use - Court Hire with lights per hour per court   With lights per hour per court   $32.00   Y
General Use - Netball Pavilion   Change room and kiosk (per day)   $23.50   Y
Primary User Group - Annual Fee   Netball pavilion, storage shed use   $853.00   Y
Primary User Group   Without lights per hour per court   $23.50   Y
Primary User Group   With lights per hour per court   $32.00   Y
Schools Events   Court Hire only - Per day   $90.65   Y
Schools Annual Fee     $583.00   Y

Gurnett Oval

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

RSL Cricket Club     $1,185.00   Y

Ken Harrison Sporting Complex

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Swan Hill Soccer Association     $1,090.00   Y
St Mary's Tyntynder Cricket Club     $1,845.00   Y
Swan Hill Little Athletics Centre     $504.00   Y

Lake Boga Reserve

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Lake Boga Football Netball Club     $1,185.00   Y

continued on next page ...
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Lake Boga Reserve   [continued]

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Lakers Cricket Club $1,405.00 Y

Nyah Recreation Reserve – includes building charge

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Nyah / Nyah West United Football Netball Club User fee includes building charge $3,020.00 Y
Nyah District Cricket Club User fee includes building charge $3,710.00 Y

Other General Reserves - Sports for Non Recreational Reserve Agreement Users

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Sports Field booking for Non Recreation Reserve Agreement Users Per session $34.00 Y

Other General Reserves - Secondary Colleges

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

MacKillop College Various sporting facilities $525.00 Y
Swan Hill Secondary College Various sporting facilities $1,430.00 Y

Robinvale Riverside Park

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Robinvale Storm Rugby League Club $641.00 Y
Robinvale Football Club $2,705.00 Y

Robinvale Recreation Reserve

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Robinvale & District Cricket Club $435.00 Y

Swan Hill Recreation Reserve

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Circus Bond $1,060.00 N
Circus Fee $1,535.00 Y
Swan Hill Cricket Club $1,910.00 Y
Swan Hill Fire Brigade Fire track $206.50 Y
Swan Hill Football Netball Club $4,845.00 Y

Ultima Recreation Reserve

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Ultima Football Netball Club $2,450.00 Y
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Swan Hill Riverside Park

Sound Shell Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Sound Shell   Price per session   $21.00   Y
Public Address System   Price per session   $119.00   Y
Commercial Function   Price per day   $331.00   Y

Public Liability Insurance

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Public Liability Insurance
 

If user does not have their own insurance. This 
will be charged to provide the hirer their 
mandatory cover.

 
$35.00

 
Y

Robinvale Resource Centre & Network House
Hire

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Casual Office Space   Per day   $65.00   Y
Conference Room Hire   Per day   $92.00   Y
Permanent Office Space   Per week   $156.50   Y
Open Area   Per day   $114.50   Y

Swan Hill Indoor Sports & Recreation Centre (The Stadium)
Regular Competitions (Basketball, Badminton, Futsal & Netball)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Peak Per Hour     $39.00   Y
Off Peak Per hour (not regular competition)     $34.00   Y

Squash

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Club Competitions   Per hour / per court   $23.00   Y
Casual Hire   Per hour / per court   $23.00   Y

Training Sessions

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Basketball, Badminton, Futsal & Netball   Per hour / per court   $34.00   Y
Schools   Per hour / per court   $34.00   Y
Tennis   Per person   $9.00   Y

Swan Hill Town Hall
Swan Hill Town Hall – Bonds

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Entire Complex   With alcohol   $1,000.00   N
Entire Complex   Without alcohol   $1,000.00   N
Auditorium & Stage   With alcohol   $1,000.00   N

continued on next page ...
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Swan Hill Town Hall – Bonds   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Auditorium, Stage, Dressing Rooms & Green Room   Commercial touring   $1,000.00   N
Auditorium & Stage   Without alcohol   $1,000.00   N
Cafe area (with alcohol)   With alcohol   $500.00   N
Cafe area (without alcohol)   Without alcohol - no bond required   $500.00   N
Meeting Room – Small – Community   No bond required   $200.00   N
Meeting Room – Small – Commercial   No bond required   $200.00   N
Meeting Room – Large   No bond required   $200.00   N

Swan Hill Town Hall – Cleaning Fees

Post event cleaning

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Whole Complex   Per hire / per day   $808.00   Y
Auditorium, Stage & Foyer   Per hire / per day   $508.00   Y
Cafe / Bar & Foyer   Per hire / per day   $243.00   Y
Kitchen   Per hire / per day   $168.50   Y
Meeting Room & Mezzanine Floor   Per hire / per day   $102.50   Y
Dressing Rooms   Per hire / per day   $179.50   Y
Mezzanine Seating & Toilets   Per hire / per day   $155.00   Y

Swan Hill Town Hall – Equipment & Staff

Bar Manager

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Bar Manager   Per person per hour   $61.00   Y

Bar Staff

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Bar Staff   Per person per hour   $51.50   Y

Box Office / Ticket Check Staff

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Non Profit Organisations   Per ticket   $3.10   Y
Commercial Hirers   Per ticket   $4.10   Y
Pre Printed Tickets   Per ticket   $0.50   Y
Ticket price $10 & under/ticket   Per ticket   $1.45   Y
Box Office / Ticket Check Staff   Per person per hour   $51.50   Y

Butchers Paper & Stand

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day   $11.60   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $17.40   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $29.00   Y
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Catering Station

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per station/per day   $29.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per station/per day   $43.50   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per station/per day   $72.50   Y

Computer / Laptop

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day   $8.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $12.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $20.00   Y

Counter Weight Fly System and Lighting Rig
Requires 2 qualified rigging operators – included in hire fee

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per hour   $60.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per hour   $90.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per hour   $150.00   Y

Crockery & Cutlery
Includes plates, bowls, spoons, knives and forks

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per person   $0.80   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per person   $1.20   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per person   $2.00   Y

Data Projector (meeting rooms / cafe)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day   $10.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $15.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $25.00   Y

Festoon Lighting
Includes set up/pack down

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day   $80.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $120.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $200.00   Y

Follow Spotlight
Requires qualified operator – included in hire fee

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per hour   $34.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per hour   $51.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per hour   $85.00   Y
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Front of House Manager

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Front of House Manager   Per person per hour   $56.00   Y

Glassware
Includes wine, beer, spirit and water glasses

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per person   $0.40   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per person   $0.60   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per person   $1.00   Y

Hazer Machine
Includes liquid for machine

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day   $16.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $24.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $40.00   Y

In-House PA, Sound Desk & Foldbacks
Requires qualified operator – included in hire fee

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per hour   $40.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per hour   $60.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per hour   $100.00   Y

Lectern

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Not for Profit – Local (60% discount)   Per day   $10.00   Y
Local Commercial Business or Not For Profit – Outside SHRCC (50% discount)   Per day   $15.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $25.00   Y

MECH

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial Touring   Per person per hour   $73.00   Y

Microphone

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day   $10.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $15.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $25.00   Y

Piano - Baby Grand

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Not for Profit – Local (60% discount)   Per day   $60.00   Y

continued on next page ...
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Piano - Baby Grand   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Commercial Business OR Not For Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $90.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $150.00   Y

Piano - Baby Grand with Tune

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial Touring   Per day   $350.00   Y

Piano Tuning Services

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Piano Tuning Services Fee   Per tuning   $200.00   Y

Pipe and Drape
Includes set up/pack down

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day   $48.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $72.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $120.00   Y

Poster Flyer Delivery Staff – Swan Hill CBD

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial Touring   Per person per run   $120.00   Y

Poster Flyer Delivery Staff – Swan Hill Greater Region

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial Touring   Per person per run   $260.00   Y

Security

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Security Fee   Per licensed guard per hour   $62.00   Y

Smoke Machine
Includes liquid for machine

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per hour   $13.60   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per hour   $20.40   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per hour   $34.00   Y

Storage

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Storage Fee   Per day   $30.00   Y
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Tea / Coffee

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Fee Per Person     $2.00   Y

Table Cloths
Includes dry cleaning

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Large round table cloth   Per item   $20.00   Y
Square/Rectangle table cloths   Per item   $16.75   Y

Table Skirts
Includes dry cleaning

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Fee   Per item   $13.75   Y

Technician (Lighting or Audio)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per person per hour   $30.60   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per person per hour   $45.90   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per person per hour   $76.50   Y

Teleconference Equipment (Polycom)
Includes technical set-up

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day   $11.30   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $17.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $28.30   Y

Ushers / FOH staff

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Ushers / FOH staff   Per person per hour   $50.65   Y

Venue – Event Set-up / Pack Down staff
Required for any set up outside of standard layouts.

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per hour   $28.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per hour   $42.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per hour   $70.00   Y

Video Conference Equipment (Webcam)
Includes technical set-up

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day   $11.30   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $17.00   Y

continued on next page ...
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Video Conference Equipment (Webcam)   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $28.30   Y

Video & Projection Equipment (Auditorium)
Includes operator

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Not for Profit – Local (60% discount)   Per day   $22.60   Y
Local Commercial Business or Not For Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $33.90   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $56.50   Y

Whiteboard

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Not for Profit – Local (60% discount)   Per day   $7.20   Y
Local Commercial Business or Not For Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day   $10.80   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per day   $18.00   Y

Swan Hill Town Hall – Miscellaneous Fees

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Posters A3 Print   Per page   $2.00   Y
Poster A4 Print   Per page   $1.15   Y
Postage   Per standard item   $1.70   Y
Merchandise Commission

 
Standard Industry Practice

 
10% of 

Commercial 
Sales

 
Y

Promotion of External Event by Town Hall – Commercial Touring Shows

 

Posters placed on the front doors and within the 
venue, 1 Facebook post, 1 Instagram post, 1 e- 
newsletter mention. Links, images and posters 
to be provided by the hirer.

 

$300.00

 

Y

Promotion of Community Event by Town Hall – Local Business/Individual or Not for 
Profit Organisation  

Posters placed on the front doors and within the 
venue, 1 Facebook post, 1 Instagram post, 1 e- 
newsletter mention. Links, images and posters 
to be provided by the hirer.

 

$100.00

 

Y

Swan Hill Town Hall – Package Fees

Awards Ceremony Package (no bar)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day full hire rate = $2,700   $1,080.00   Y
Local Commercial Business or Not For Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day full hire rate = $2,700   $1,620.00   Y

Dance/Theatre Concert Package
Contact Town Hall Bookings Officer for full package inclusions

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day full hire rate = $8,000   $3,200.00   Y
Local Commercial Business or Not For Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day full hire rate = $8,000   $4,800.00   Y

Debutante Ball Package
Contact Town Hall Bookings Officer for full package inclusions

continued on next page ...
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Debutante Ball Package   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per day full hire rate = $7,800   $3,120.00   Y
Local Commercial Business or Not For Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per day full hire rate = $7,800   $4,680.00   Y

Wedding Package
Contact Town Hall Bookings Officer for full package inclusions

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Individual     $4,000.00   Y

Swan Hill Town Hall – Technical Consumables

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Testing and Tagging   Per hour   $28.00   Y
Gaff Tape   Per day   $11.15   Y
Mark Up Tape   Per day   $5.55   Y
Electrical Tape   Per day   $2.25   Y

Swan Hill Town Hall – Venue Hire Fees

Auditorium & Stage
Includes a Duty Officer and a Stage Manager. Standard layout is empty room. Includes lectern and microphone.

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Not for Profit – Local (60% discount)   Per hour   $120.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per hour   $180.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per hour   $300.00   Y

Auditorium, Stage, Dressing Rooms and Green Room
Includes a Duty Officer and Stage Manager. Standard layout includes theatre style seating Auditorium floor only.

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial Touring   Per hour   $350.00   Y

Auditorium, Stage, Balcony Seating, Dressing Rooms and Green Room
Includes a Duty Officer and Stage Manager. Standard layout includes theatre style seating Auditorium plus Balcony seats.

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial Touring   Per hour   $350.00   Y

Café Area (stand alone hire)
Includes a dedicated Duty Officer. Includes table & chair hire/set up & pack down.

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per hour   $80.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per hour   $120.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per hour   $200.00   Y
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Hire of total Complex

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)

 

Per hour (includes a dedicated Duty Officer, 
FOH manager and a Stage manager). Includes 
table & chair hire/set up & pack down. Includes 
Lectern & Microphone

 

$146.40

 

Y

Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)

 

Per hour (includes a dedicated Duty Officer, 
FOH manager and a Stage manager). Includes 
table & chair hire/set up & pack down. Includes 
Lectern & Microphone

 

$219.60

 

Y

Commercial – Outside SHRCC

 

Per hour (includes a dedicated Duty Officer, 
FOH manager and a Stage manager). Includes 
table & chair hire/set up & pack down. Includes 
Lectern & Microphone

 

$366.00

 

Y

Commercial Touring   Per hour (includes a dedicated Duty Officer and 
Stage manager)   $500.00   Y

Kitchen & Bar (stand alone hire)
Includes a dedicated Duty Officer. Does not include access to glassware/crockery.

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per hour   $80.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per hour   $120.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per hour   $200.00   Y

Single Meeting Room (includes access to Mezzanine Foyer)
Includes a dedicated Duty Officer. Includes Table & Chair Hire/Set up & pack down.

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Not for Profit – Local (60% discount)   Per hour   $40.00   Y
Local Commercial Business or Not For Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per hour   $60.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per hour   $100.00   Y

Double Meeting / Function Room (Incl access to mezzanine Foyer)
Includes a dedicated Duty Officer. Includes Table & Chair Hire/Set up & pack down.

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Local Business/Individual (60% discount)   Per hour   $80.00   Y
Not for Profit – Outside SHRCC (40% discount)   Per hour   $120.00   Y
Commercial – Outside SHRCC   Per hour   $200.00   Y

Swimming Pools
Swimming Pool – Swan Hill
Fees set by Contract Management
 
Collected by Contractor

Admission

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Adult     $4.50   Y
Child 3-15 years     $3.50   Y
Spectator     $3.50   Y
Concession     $3.50   Y
Family – 2 adults & 3 children     $17.80   Y
Infant < 2 years     $2.10   Y
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Admission – School Group

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Swim Per head $3.40 Y
Swim & Slide Per head $6.10 Y

Centre Hire

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

50mt Pool only $325.50 Y
Whole complex $525.00 Y

Fitness Classes

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Aqua Aerobics $9.10 Y
Deep Water Running $9.10 Y

Lane Hire

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per hour $19.90 Y

Season Pass

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Family – 2 adults & 3 children (additional children $10.00 each) $220.00 Y
Adult $147.00 Y
Child & Concession Card $126.00 Y

Squad Club

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Squad Club $7.80 Y

Waterslide

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

8 Rides $6.10 Y
Private Water Slide Hire Per half hour plus entry to pool $65.10 Y
Private Water Slide Hire Per hour plus entry to pool $97.60 Y

Waste Management
Kerbside Garbage

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

120 Litre Bin Weekly waste collection and fortnightly 
recycling collection.

$370.00 N

240 Litre Bin Weekly waste collection and fortnightly 
recycling collection.

N

Bin Replacement 120 Litre Replacement of 120 Litre Kerbside Bin $71.50 Y
Bin Replacement 240 Litre Replacement of 240 Litre Kerbside Bin $88.00 Y
Green Waste Fortnightly collection $100.00 N

561.00$
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Landfill – Robinvale

General Waste

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Garbage Bag $4.00 Y
120 Litre Wheelie Bin $6.00 Y
Car Boot Only, 240ltr Wheelie Bin $12.00 Y
Station Wagon $24.50 Y
Mattress (any size) $25.00 Y
Commercial / industrial Per tonne $145.00 Y
Scrap metal Free $0.00 Y
Clean concrete Per tonne $55.00 Y
Uncontaminated Mulched Green $0.00 Y
Used Motor Oil $0.00 Y
Gas Cylinders Small (up to 9kg) $10.00 Y
Gas Cylinders Large (over 9kg) $20.00 Y
Chemical Containers (Drum MUSTER) $0.00 Y
Power Poles Per tonne $270.00 Y

Single Axle Trailer (6x4)

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Level $24.00 Y
Heaped $30.00 Y
High Sided $36.00 Y

Tandem Axle Trailer (8x5)

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Level $40.00 Y
Heaped $53.00 Y
High Sided $63.00 Y

Small Rubble (clean bricks, crushed concrete etc.)

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Residential – 0.5m3 limit $0.00 Y
Bulk – per tonne $20.00 Y

E-Waste

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per item Per item $5.00 Y
Commercial E-waste (large / volume) $1.10 Y

Tyres

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Car & Motorcycle Per tyre $10.00 Y
Light Commercial / 4WD – per tyre Per tyre $15.00 Y
Truck & Forklift Per tyre $30.00 Y
Tractor - Earth Moving Small (up to 1.1m diameter) Per tyre $115.00 Y
Tractor - Earth Moving Medium (1.1m - 1.5m diameter) Per tyre $170.00 Y
Tractor - Earth Moving Large (1.5m - 1.8m diameter - maximum width 500mm) Per tyre $255.00 Y
Tractor - Earth Moving Extra Large (above 1.8m diameter - wider than 500mm) Per tyre POA Y

continued on next page ...
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Tyres   [continued]

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Tyre on rim (extra charge)   Plus tyre fee per size   $5.00   Y

Utility

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Level     $24.00   Y
High Sided     $37.50   Y

White Goods

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Non refrigerated   Free   $0.00   Y
Refrigerated   Charge per item   $20.00   Y

Green Waste
Car Boot Only, 240ltr Wheelie Bin

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Clean Green Waste     $6.50   Y

Single Axle Trailer (6x4)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial lawn clippings     $5.50   Y
Level Clean Green Waste     $13.00   Y
Heaped Clean Green Waste     $16.00   Y
High Sided Clean Green Waste     $20.00   Y

Tandem Axle Trailer (8x5)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial lawn clippings     $11.00   Y
Level Clean Green Waste     $22.50   Y
Heaped Clean Green Waste     $29.50   Y
High Sided Clean Green Waste     $34.50   Y

Station Wagon

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Clean Green Waste     $12.50   Y

Utility

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Level     $13.00   Y
High Sided Clean Green Waste     $20.00   Y
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Landfill – Swan Hill

General Waste

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Garbage Bag     $4.00   Y
120 wheelie bin     $6.50   Y
Car Boot / 240 wheelie bin     $12.80   Y
Station Wagon     $26.00   Y
Mattress (any size)     $25.00   Y
Commercial industrial waste   Per tonne   $220.00   Y
Contaminated soil - Category C   Low level contamination – Per tonne   $250.00   Y
Asbestos   Fee per tonne   $185.00   Y
Scrap Metal   Free   $0.00   Y
Residential - 0.5m3 limit   Residential 0.5m3 - Bricks, crushed concrete 

etc.   $0.00   Y

Bulk - per tonne     $20.00   Y
Clean mulched green waste   Uncontaminated   $0.00   Y
Contaminated soil - Category D     $250.00   Y
Used Motor Oil Fee   Free   $0.00   Y
Chemical Containers (Drum Musters)   Free   $0.00   Y
Household batteries   Free - Detox your home program   $0.00   Y
Fluorescent tubes   Free - Detox your home program   $0.00   Y
Paint   Free - Detox your home program   $0.00   Y
Power Pole   Per tonne   $270.00   Y
Clean concrete   Per tonne   $55.00   Y
Contaminated soil acceptance from outside of Municipality   Per tonne

    $290.00   Y

Asbestos acceptance from outside of Municipality   Fee per tonne   $265.00   Y
Gas Cylinders Small (up to 9kg)     $10.00   Y
Gas Cylinders Large (over 9kg)     $20.00   Y
Mixed cover   Per tonne   $120.00   Y
Commercial cardboard and recycling (per m3)     $15.00   Y

E-Waste

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Per item     $5.00   Y
Commercial E-waste (large / volume)   Per kilogram   $1.10   Y

Single Axle Trailer (6x4)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Level     $30.00   Y
Heaped     $35.00   Y
High Sided     $44.60   Y

Tandem Axle Trailer (8x5)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Level     $50.50   Y
Heaped     $66.50   Y
High Sided     $78.00   Y
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Tyres

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Car & Motorcycle   Per tyre   $10.00   Y
Light Commercial – 4WD   Per tyre   $15.00   Y
Truck & Forklift   Per tyre   $30.00   Y
Tractor - Earth Moving Small (up to 1.1m diameter)   Per tyre   $115.00   Y
Tractor - Earth Moving Medium (1.1m - 1.5m diameter)   Per tyre   $170.00   Y
Tractor - Earth Moving Large (1.5m - 1.8m diameter - maximum width 500mm)   Per tyre   $255.00   Y
Tractor - Earth Moving Extra Large (above 1.8m diameter - wider than 500mm)   Per tyre   POA   Y
Tyre on rim (extra charge)   Plus tyre fee per size   $5.00   Y

Utility

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Level     $28.00   Y
High Sided     $43.50   Y

White Goods

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Non refrigerated   Free   $0.00   Y
Refrigerated     $20.00   Y

Green Waste
Car Boot / 240 Ltr Bin

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Clean Green Waste     $6.50   Y

Single Axle Trailer (6x4)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial lawn clippings     $5.50   Y
Level Clean Green Waste     $13.00   Y
Heaped Clean Green Waste     $16.00   Y
High Sided Clean Green Waste     $20.00   Y

Tandem Axle Trailer (8x5)

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Commercial lawn clippings     $11.00   Y
Level Clean Green Waste     $22.50   Y
Heaped Clean Green Waste     $29.50   Y
High Sided Clean Green Waste     $34.50   Y

Station Wagon

Name   Description  
Year 23/24

  GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Clean Green Waste     $12.50   Y
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Utility

Name Description
Year 23/24

GSTFee
(incl. GST)

Clean Green Waste $13.00 Y
High Sided Clean Green Waste $20.00 Y

* Fee unit rate $15.90
^ Penalty unit rate $192.31
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